

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K. SUJANA
CRLP NO: 5609 OF 2026

Between

Sri Mohammed Bin Yousuf @ Bada Mohammad, @ Mohammad Bin Pahelwan,, S/o Yousuf Bin Hammed.

.....Petitioner/Defacto Complainant

AND

1. The State of Telangana,, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad
2. Omar Bin Hamza Al Zabri,, S/o Hamza Bin Omer @ ZaffarPahilwan, Age. 35 years, Occ. Real Estate Business, R/o H.No. 18-7-418/4, Rahmath Nagar, Yakuthpura, Hyderabad.
3. Ali Bin Hamza Al Jabri,, S/o Hamza bin Omer Al Jabri @ ZaffarPahilwan, Age. 31 years, Occ. Real Estate Business, R/o H.No. 18-7-418/4, Rahmath Nagar, Yakuthpura, Hyderabad.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate M/s. MOHD MUZAFFER ULLAH KHAN presented this Petition under Section 483(3) of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the CRIMINAL PETITION, the High Court may be pleased to cancel and set aside the bail granted to Respondents/Accused Nos. 1 and 2, Omar Bin Hamza Al Zabri and Ali Bin Hamza Al Jabri, vide the impugned order dated 31.03.2026, passed in CrI. M.P. No. 1251 of 2026, in Crime No. 192 of 2025 of P.S. Rein Bazaar, Hyderabad by Hon'ble II Additional S.J., Hyderabad, by Directing the Respondents/Accused Nos. 1 and 2 to be taken into custody and remanded to judicial custody forthwith.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. MOHD MUZAFFER ULLAH KHAN Advocate for the Petitioner, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the respondent No.1, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.2 and 3 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Omar Bin Hamza Al Zabri,, S/o Hamza Bin Omer @ Zaffar Pahilwan, Age. 35 years, Occ. Real Estate Business, R/o H.No. 18-7-418/4, Rahmath Nagar, Yakuthpura, Hyderabad.
2. Ali Bin Hamza Al Jabri,, S/o Hamza bin Omer Al Jabri @ Zaffar Pahilwan, Age. 31 years, Occ. Real Estate Business, R/o H.No. 18-7-418/4, Rahmath Nagar, Yakuthpura, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 08.06.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

**Issue notice to respondent Nos.2 and 3.
Personal notice is permitted.
List on 08.06.2026.**

**Sd/- T.SRIDEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Omar Bin Hamza Al Zabri,, S/o Hamza Bin Omer @ Zaffar Pahilwan, Age. 35 years, Occ. Real Estate Business, R/o H.No. 18-7-418/4, Rahmath Nagar, Yakuthpura, Hyderabad.
2. Ali Bin Hamza Al Jabri,, S/o Hamza bin Omer Al Jabri @ Zaffar Pahilwan, Age. 31 years, Occ. Real Estate Business, R/o H.No. 18-7-418/4, Rahmath Nagar, Yakuthpura, Hyderabad.
[Addresses 1 and 2 by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds]
3. One CC to M/s. MOHD MUZAFFER ULLAH KHAN Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SKS, J

DATED: 23-04-2026

LIST ON 08.06.2026

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION
CRLP.No.5609 of 2026**

